
OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE

SENATE
OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA
_______

TENTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
_______

Forty-Fourth Extraordinary Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the

Constitution of 1974
_______

Senate Chamber
State Capitol

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Sunday, June 3, 2018

The Senate was called to order at 1:45 o'clock P.M. by Hon.
John A. Alario Jr., President of the Senate.

Morning Hour

CONVENING ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

 PRESENT

Mr. President Fannin Morrish
Allain Gatti Peacock
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Tarver
Chabert Martiny Thompson
Claitor Mills Walsworth
Cortez Mizell Ward
Donahue Morrell White
   Total - 33

ABSENT

Colomb LaFleur Peterson
Erdey Milkovich Smith, J.
   Total - 6

The President of the Senate announced there were 33 Senators
present and a quorum.

Prayer

The prayer was offered by Senator Ryan Gatti, following which
the Senate joined in the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag of the United
States of America.

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Senator Morrish, the reading of the Journal was
dispensed with and the Journal of June 2, 2018, was adopted.

Senate Resolutions on
Second Reading

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 27—
BY SENATORS CARTER, ALARIO, ALLAIN, APPEL, BARROW, BISHOP,
BOUDREAUX, CHABERT, CLAITOR, COLOMB, CORTEZ, DONAHUE,
ERDEY, FANNIN, GATTI, HEWITT, JOHNS, LAFLEUR, LAMBERT,
LONG, LUNEAU, MARTINY, MILKOVICH, MILLS, MIZELL, MORRELL,
MORRISH, PEACOCK, PERRY, PETERSON, PRICE, RISER, GARY
SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON, WALSWORTH, WARD
AND WHITE 

A RESOLUTION
To commend posthumously Antoine "Fats" Domino and to express

condolences to his family.

On motion of Senator Carter the resolution was read by title and
adopted.

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 28—
BY SENATOR WHITE 

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request the state of Louisiana and future legislators of

this state to take steps toward establishing programs and other
incentives to assist and encourage first-time homebuyers to
purchase homes in this state.

On motion of Senator White the resolution was read by title and
adopted.

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 30—
BY SENATORS LUNEAU, ALARIO, ALLAIN, APPEL, BARROW, BISHOP,
BOUDREAUX, CARTER, CHABERT, CLAITOR, COLOMB, CORTEZ,
DONAHUE, ERDEY, FANNIN, GATTI, HEWITT, JOHNS, LAFLEUR,
LAMBERT, LONG, MARTINY, MILKOVICH, MILLS, MIZELL,
MORRELL, MORRISH, PEACOCK, PERRY, PETERSON, PRICE, RISER,
GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON, WALSWORTH,
WARD AND WHITE 

A RESOLUTION
To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature

of Louisiana upon the death of Bishop Tom Fred "T. F."
Tenney.

On motion of Senator Luneau the resolution was read by title
and adopted.

Rules Suspended

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Third Reading and Final Passage

HOUSE BILL NO. 3—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON 

AN ACT
To enact the Omnibus Bond Authorization Act of 2018, relative to

the implementation of a five-year capital improvement program;
to provide for the repeal of certain prior bond authorizations; to
provide for new bond authorizations; to provide for
authorization and sale of such bonds by the State Bond
Commission; to provide relative to the submission of capital
outlay applications; to provide with respect to the resubmission
of certain capital outlay budget requests; to require approval of
the commissioner of administration under certain circumstances;
to require the capital outlay application to include certain
information; to provide relative to line of credit
recommendations for capital outlay projects; to require the
approval of certain line of credit recommendations; to provide
for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Floor Amendments

Senator Morrell proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 3 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 2, line 10, between "Act" and "41" insert "No."

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 2, line 11, between "Session" and the comma "," insert "of
the Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 2, line 17, between "Act" and "41" insert "No." and between
"Session" and the comma "," insert "of the Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 2, line 20, between "Session" and "as "insert "of the
Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 2, line 30, delete "Louisiana"

467



Page 2 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 3, line 3, between "Act" and "41" insert "No." and between
"Session" and the comma "," insert "of the Legislature"

On motion of Senator Morrell, the amendments were adopted.

The bill was read by title.  Senator Morrell moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Morrish
Allain Gatti Peacock
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Tarver
Chabert Martiny Thompson
Claitor Mills Walsworth
Cortez Mizell Ward
Donahue Morrell White
   Total - 33

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Colomb LaFleur Peterson
Erdey Milkovich Smith, J.
   Total - 6

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator Morrell moved to reconsider the vote
by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

Recess

On motion of Senator Thompson, the Senate took a recess at
1:55 o'clock P.M. until 2:15 o'clock P.M.

After Recess

The Senate was called to order at 3:55 o'clock P.M. by the
President of the Senate.

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:
 PRESENT

Mr. President Hewitt Peacock
Allain Johns Perry
Appel LaFleur Peterson
Barrow Lambert Price
Bishop Long Riser
Boudreaux Luneau Smith, G.
Claitor Martiny Smith, J.
Colomb Milkovich Tarver
Cortez Mills Walsworth
Erdey Mizell Ward
Gatti Morrish White
   Total - 33

ABSENT

Carter Donahue Morrell
Chabert Fannin Thompson
   Total - 6

The President of the Senate announced there were 33 Senators
present and a quorum.

Senate Business Resumed After Recess

Message from the House

PASSED SENATE BILLS AND
JOINT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2018

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the House of
Representatives has finally passed the following Senate Bills and
Joint Resolutions:

SENATE BILL NO. 3—
BY SENATOR JOHNS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact the introductory paragraph of R.S.

51:1787(A)(1)(a)(iv), R.S. 51:1787(A)(1)(a)(iv)(bb) and (cc),
2455(D)(3) and 2457(B)(3)(b) and (c), relative to the
administration of incentive rebates; to change the application
period for certain incentive rebates; to provide for issuance of
rebate payments for certain tax incentive programs; to provide
for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Reported with amendments.

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED W. SPEER

Clerk of the House of Representatives

Message from the House

CONCURRING IN
SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2018

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the House of
Representatives has finally concurred in the following Senate
Concurrent Resolutions:

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 20—
BY SENATOR LONG AND REPRESENTATIVE LANCE HARRIS 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend, posthumously, Paul Candies upon being named to the

2018 Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame.

Reported without amendments.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 21—
BY SENATOR MORRISH AND REPRESENTATIVE NANCY LANDRY 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Scott M. Richard for his service to the Louisiana

School Boards Association.

Reported without amendments.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 22—
BY SENATORS MILKOVICH AND PEACOCK AND REPRESENTATIVE
CARMODY 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Albert Hardison upon his more than forty-five-year

career as a well-respected school principal, mentor to educators,
and leader of strong religious convictions and faith.

Reported without amendments.

468



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 3 SENATE
June 3, 2018

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 23—
BY SENATOR PETERSON AND REPRESENTATIVE DUPLESSIS 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Lynda Woolard, president of the Independent Women's

Organization in New Orleans, for her service as president and on
her achievements in supporting Democratic candidates as well
as in lobbying the legislature on issues.

Reported without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED W. SPEER

Clerk of the House of Representatives

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Third Reading and Final Passage,

Resumed

Rules Suspended

Senator LaFleur asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to take up bills out of their regular order.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY 

AN ACT
Making annual appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 for the

ordinary expenses of the executive branch of state government,
pensions, public schools, public roads, public charities, and state
institutions and providing with respect to the expenditure of said
appropriations.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 12, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:  

"Section 19.  The number of filled positions for each agency of
the Executive Branch shall not exceed the number of filled positions
on July 1, 2018 with the following exceptions.  The Executive
Department may fill up to twelve additional positions during Fiscal
Year 2018-2019. Each other state department unless specifically
excepted may fill up to seven additional positions during Fiscal Year
2018-2019.  The Department of Corrections Services and the Office
of State Police shall not be impacted by the provisions in this section. 
The commissioner of administration is further authorized to
reallocate positions between state departments.  Based on the total
state government savings from this hiring reduction, the
commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce
the State General Fund (Direct) allocation contained in the
appropriation herein by $165,500,000.  The commissioner of
administration is further authorized and directed to adjust any other
means of finance that would be affected by a reduction in State
General Fund (Direct).”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Appel Mizell Walsworth
Fannin Peacock
Milkovich Perry
   Total - 7

NAYS

Mr. President Donahue Morrish
Allain Erdey Peterson
Bishop Hewitt Price
Boudreaux Johns Smith, G.
Carter Lambert Smith, J.
Chabert Long Tarver
Claitor Luneau Thompson
Colomb Martiny Ward
Cortez Mills White
   Total - 27

ABSENT

Barrow LaFleur Riser
Gatti Morrell
   Total - 5

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 12, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:  

"Section 19.  All employees of the Executive Branch with an
annual pay rate equal to or in excess of $75,000 shall not receive a
pay increase of any kind, including promotional and market rate
adjustments, for Fiscal Year 2018-2019.  Based on the total state
government savings from this reduction in salary increases, the
commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce
the State General Fund (Direct) allocation contained in the
appropriation herein by $8,450,000.  The commissioner of
administration is further authorized and directed to adjust any other
means of finance that would be affected by a reduction in State
General Fund (Direct).”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Allain Perry
Milkovich White
   Total - 4

469



Page 4 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

NAYS

Mr. President Fannin Peacock
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Smith, J.
Chabert Martiny Tarver
Claitor Mills Thompson
Cortez Mizell Walsworth
Donahue Morrell Ward
Erdey Morrish
   Total - 32

ABSENT

Colomb Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 3

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 12, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"E. Notwithstanding the current lease agreement between Zelia,
LLC and the Office Facilities Corporation, the commissioner of
administration is hereby authorized and directed to eliminate state
agency rental payments provided for those state agencies housed in
Benson Tower."

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Claitor Lambert Mizell
Erdey Long Smith, J.
Fannin Milkovich Tarver
   Total - 9

NAYS

Mr. President Donahue Peterson
Allain Hewitt Price
Appel Johns Riser
Barrow Luneau Smith, G.
Bishop Martiny Thompson
Boudreaux Mills Walsworth
Carter Morrell Ward
Chabert Morrish White
Colomb Peacock
Cortez Perry
   Total - 28

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 12, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:  

"Section 19.  The state shall pay existing claims for motion
picture production tax credits that come due and payable in Fiscal
Year 2018-2019 under the limitations of current statutory provisions. 
The Department of Economic Development shall issue no new
certificates of eligibility for motion picture production tax credits in
Fiscal Year 2018-2019.”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Appel Long Smith, J.
Cortez Milkovich Tarver
Donahue Mizell Thompson
Fannin Peacock Walsworth
Lambert Perry White
   Total - 15

NAYS

Mr. President Colomb Morrish
Allain Erdey Peterson
Barrow Hewitt Price
Bishop Johns Riser
Boudreaux Luneau Smith, G.
Carter Martiny Ward
Chabert Mills
Claitor Morrell
   Total - 22

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 43, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following: “The
commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to
reduce the means of finance contained in this Schedule associated
with expenses for consulting services, strategic marketing,
advertising, and communications not to exceed $4,371,739.”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Morrell objected.

470



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 5 SENATE
June 3, 2018

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Barrow Lambert Perry
Claitor Long Riser
Cortez Milkovich Smith, J.
Erdey Mizell Walsworth
Fannin Peacock
   Total - 14

NAYS

Mr. President Donahue Peterson
Allain Hewitt Price
Appel Johns Smith, G.
Bishop Luneau Tarver
Boudreaux Martiny Thompson
Carter Mills Ward
Chabert Morrell White
Colomb Morrish
   Total - 23

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 84, at the end of line 43, insert the following: "Any
negotiations by the department or a contractor on behalf of the
department for supplemental rebates shall make reasonable efforts to
negotiate supplemental drug rebates in an amount that would result
in aggregate net ingredient costs equal to or lower than those offered
to the United States Department of Veterans Affairs, the United
States Department of Defense, the 340B Drug Pricing Program, or
any other payer. Upon implementation of any laws or rules by the
department that restores the department's direct receipt of any
supplemental drug rebates that are presently being retained by a
managed care organization or its pharmacy benefit manager, the
department shall not replace or supplant to the managed care
organization, or consider in rate setting, any amount of supplemental
drug rebates returned to the state if the profits of the managed care
organization or the parent company of the managed care organization
exceeded fifty million dollars for the most recent fiscal year reporting
period as identified by the department or a contractor on behalf of the
department determining actuarial soundness for establishment of per
member per month rate setting."

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Colomb objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Appel Fannin Morrish
Barrow Lambert Perry
Bishop Long Riser
Boudreaux Luneau Smith, G.

Claitor Martiny Tarver
Cortez Milkovich Thompson
Donahue Mills Walsworth
Erdey Mizell Ward
   Total - 24

NAYS

Mr. President Hewitt Price
Carter Johns Smith, J.
Chabert Peacock White
Colomb Peterson
   Total - 11

ABSENT

Allain LaFleur
Gatti Morrell
   Total - 4

The Chair declared the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 86, after line 46, insert the following: “The commissioner
of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of financing for this agency by reducing the appropriation out
of the State General Fund (Direct) by $2,858,689, the State General
Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Medicaid Trust Fund for the
Elderly by $17,286,599, and Federal Funds by $36,875,057 for the
nursing home reimbursement rate rebasing in Fiscal Year 2018-2019
in the Payments to Private Providers Program.”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Carter objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Appel Cortez Milkovich
Claitor Lambert Mizell
   Total - 6

NAYS

Mr. President Fannin Peterson
Allain Hewitt Price
Barrow Johns Riser
Bishop Long Smith, G.
Boudreaux Luneau Smith, J.
Carter Martiny Tarver
Chabert Mills Thompson
Colomb Morrell Walsworth
Donahue Morrish Ward
Erdey Perry White
   Total - 30

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur Peacock
   Total - 3

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

471



Page 6 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 124, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following: "The
Commissioner of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to
reduce state general fund appropriated herein for Schedule 19-600
Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors by $20,000,000.”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Milkovich Smith, J.
   Total - 2

NAYS

Mr. President Erdey Peacock
Allain Fannin Perry
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Tarver
Chabert Martiny Thompson
Claitor Mills Walsworth
Colomb Mizell Ward
Cortez Morrell White
Donahue Morrish
   Total - 35

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 145, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following: "The
commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to
reduce the means of finance contained in this Schedule from
Discretionary State General Fund (Direct) by $50,000,000.  The
commissioner of administration is further authorized and directed to
adjust any other means of finance contained in this Schedule that
would be affected by a reduction in State General Fund (Direct).”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Milkovich
   Total - 1

NAYS

Mr. President Erdey Peacock
Allain Fannin Perry
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Smith, J.
Chabert Martiny Tarver
Claitor Mills Thompson
Colomb Mizell Walsworth
Cortez Morrell Ward
Donahue Morrish White
   Total - 36

ABSENT

Gatti LaFleur
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

Floor Amendments

Senator LaFleur proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 2, line 22, between "for" and "salaries" insert "operating
services, and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 7, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 2, line 24, delete "$1,735,104" and insert "$2,135,104"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
In Seate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 3, delete line 17, and insert "upon the enactment of action
taken to raise revenues in the 2018 Second Extraordinary" 

AMENDMENT NO. 4
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 3, delete lines 25 through 41, and insert the following:

"Department of State ($ 534,262)
Department of Justice ($ 296,630)

472



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 7 SENATE
June 3, 2018

Office of the Lieutenant Governor ($ 15,345)
Department of Agriculture and Forestry ($ 265,542)
Department of Economic Development ($ 356,494)
Department of Culture, Recreation 
and Tourism ($   555,034)
Department of Public Safety and Corrections

Correction Services ($ 1,610,213)
Youth Services ($ 1,814,963)

Department of Natural Resources ($ 173,920)
Louisiana Workforce Commission ($ 147,668)
Department of Civil Service ($  99,954)
Special Schools and Commissions ($ 806,051)
Department of Education ($ 2,209,305)
Other Requirements ($ 1,905,777)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 4, line 3, delete "$342,000" and insert "$343,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 6
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 4, line 7, delete "$8,557,000" and insert "$4,557,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 4, between lines 19 and 20, insert:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Secretary of State for the Elections Program
to restore step increases for Registrars of Voters $ 480,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 4, between lines 24 and 25, insert:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Office of the Attorney General to
restore a five-percent reduction to expenses $ 869,649"

AMENDMENT NO. 9
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 5, between lines 1 and 2, insert:

"05-252 OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Office of Business Development for the
Business Development Program to restore funding
to the Matching Grants Program $ 1,360,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 6, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"11-432 OFFICE OF CONSERVATION

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Oil and Gas Regulatory Program for the
Legacy Site Remediation Program, including
two (2) positions $ 280,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11
 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 7, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"14-474 WORKFORCE SUPPORT AND TRAINING

EXPENDITURES:
Office of Workforce Development Program
for Louisiana Rehabilitation Services activities $ 4,694,836

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,694,836

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,000,000
Federal Funds $ 3,694,836

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 4,694,836"

AMENDMENT NO. 12
In Senate Committee Amendment No.15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 7, line 18, delete "for" and insert "to"

AMENDMENT NO. 13
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 7, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Office of Student Financial Assistance
Program for the Go Grant Program $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 7, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"19-620 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
for allocation to Grambling State University $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 7, between lines 28 and 29, insert:

"19-653 LOUISIANA SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND
VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Louisiana Schools for the Deaf and
Visually Impaired for the Administration and
Shared Services Program for Acquisitions
and Repairs $ 1,040,000

19-657 JIMMY D. LONG, SR. LOUISIANA SCHOOL FOR
MATH, SCIENCE, AND THE ARTS

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Jimmy D. Long, Sr. Louisiana School for
Math, Science, and the Arts for one vacant
position and for building maintenance $ 190,000

473



Page 8 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

19-658 THRIVE ACADEMY

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to Thrive Academy for expenses related to
an additional grade level $ 860,000

19-662 LOUISIANA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION
 AUTHORITY

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Louisiana Educational Television Authority
for hardware repairs and maintenance
of broadcasting equipment $ 270,000

19-666 BOARD OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Board of Elementary and Secondary
Education for expenses related to one
vacant position $ 50,000

19-673 NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR THE
 CREATIVE ARTS

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the New Orleans Center for the Creative Arts
for operating services and building maintenance $ 290,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 7, delete lines 38 through 40

AMENDMENT NO. 17
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 8, at the end of line 2, delete "$8,357,204" and insert
"$7,589,213"

AMENDMENT NO. 18
On page 17, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Payable out of State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Overcollections
Fund to the Executive Administration Program
for LaGOV enterprise resource project $ 3,349,649"

AMENDMENT NO. 19
On page 21, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
to the Military Affairs Program for
market rate adjustments for authorized
unclassified personnel within the
Military Department $ 1,022,382"

AMENDMENT NO. 20
On page 22, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Louisiana Public Defender Board Program
for indigent defense and survivor benefits $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21
On page 52, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

to the Department of Culture, Recreation and
Tourism for restoration of funding $ 900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22
On page 77, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Office of Juvenile Justice for operating
expenses $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 23
On page 86, line 37, delete "disabled providing complex medical
and" and insert "disabled."

AMENDMENT NO. 24
On page 86, delete line 38

AMENDMENT NO. 25
On page 123, line 42, delete "$13,000,000" and insert "$14,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 26
On page 122, line 27, delete "$26,429,108" and insert "$28,429,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 27
On page 139, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 417,607"

AMENDMENT NO. 28
On page 141, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 97,333"

AMENDMENT NO. 29
On page 142, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 57,254"

AMENDMENT NO. 30
On page 143, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 105,634"

AMENDMENT NO. 31
On page 144, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 15,395"

AMENDMENT NO. 32
On page 145, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 112,828"

AMENDMENT NO. 33
On page 146, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for expenses $ 2,209,305"

AMENDMENT NO. 34
On page 149, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

474



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 9 SENATE
June 3, 2018

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to reduce the means of finance from State General Fund
(Direct) in Schedule 19-695 Minimum Foundation Program by
($10,000,000)."

AMENDMENT NO. 35
On page 175, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state
treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deposit into the state
general fund the proceeds to be received in Fiscal Year 2018-2019
from the settlement, judgment, or final disposition of the state's
economic damage claims from the Deepwater Horizon litigation. The
state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer and
deposit the amount of $5,330,000 from the state general fund to the
Health Trust Fund and $1,777,820 to the Medicaid Trust Fund for the
Elderly. The state treasurer shall not deposit any proceeds to be
received in Fiscal Year 2018-2019 into the Deepwater Horizon
Economic Damages Collection Fund."

Senator LaFleur moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Fannin objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Donahue Morrell
Allain Gatti Morrish
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Peterson
Bishop LaFleur Price
Boudreaux Lambert Smith, G.
Carter Long Smith, J.
Chabert Luneau Tarver
Claitor Martiny Thompson
Colomb Milkovich Ward
Cortez Mills White
   Total - 33

NAYS

Erdey Mizell Riser
Fannin Peacock Walsworth
   Total - 6

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator LaFleur proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 1, line 15, change "41" to "42"

AMENDMENT NO. 2
Delete Senate Floor Amendment No. 20 in set number GASCONR
292 proposed by Senator LaFleur and adopted by the Senate on
June 3, 2018.

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 175, line 22, delete "$52,515,351" and insert "$54,015,351"

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 175, line 26, delete "$52,515,351" and insert "$54,015,351"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 175, line 31, delete "$52,515,351" and insert "$54,015,351"

AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 175, line 33, delete "$52,515,351" and insert "$54,015,351"

On motion of Senator LaFleur, the amendments were adopted.

The bill was read by title.  Senator LaFleur moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Peacock
Allain Gatti Perry
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop LaFleur Riser
Boudreaux Lambert Smith, G.
Carter Long Smith, J.
Chabert Luneau Tarver
Claitor Martiny Thompson
Colomb Mills Walsworth
Cortez Mizell Ward
Donahue Morrell White
Erdey Morrish
   Total - 38

NAYS

Milkovich
   Total - 1

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator LaFleur moved to reconsider the vote
by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 29—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds and to make certain reductions from certain

sources to be allocated to designated agencies and purposes in
specific amounts for the making of supplemental appropriations
and reductions for said agencies and purposes for Fiscal Year
2017-2018; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for
related matters.

Floor Amendments

Senator LaFleur proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Engrossed House Bill
No. 29 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018,
on page 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

475



Page 10 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

"01-107   DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)
to the Executive Administration Program for
LaGOV enterprise resource project $4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 1, between lines 21 and 22 insert:
"On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert:  

Section 4.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

19-695 MINIMUM FOUNDATION PROGRAM

The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of finance for the Minimum Foundation
Program as contained in Act No. 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund (Direct) by ($4,000,000)."

AMENDMENT NO. 3
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2018, on
page 1, at the end of line 23, delete ""Section 4."" and insert
""Section 5.""

On motion of Senator LaFleur, the amendments were adopted.

The bill was read by title.  Senator LaFleur moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Morrish
Allain Gatti Peacock
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Peterson
Bishop LaFleur Price
Boudreaux Lambert Riser
Carter Long Smith, G.
Chabert Luneau Smith, J.
Claitor Martiny Tarver
Colomb Milkovich Thompson
Cortez Mills Walsworth
Donahue Mizell Ward
Erdey Morrell White
   Total - 39

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator LaFleur moved to reconsider the vote
by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 33—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds for  Fiscal Year 2018-2019 to make

supplemental appropriations to defray the expenses of the
legislature, including the House of Representatives and the
Senate, the Legislative Auditor, the Legislative Fiscal Office,
the Legislative Budgetary Control Council, and the Louisiana

State Law Institute; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

The bill was read by title.  Senator LaFleur moved the final
passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Morrish
Allain Gatti Peacock
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Peterson
Bishop LaFleur Price
Boudreaux Lambert Riser
Carter Long Smith, G.
Chabert Luneau Smith, J.
Claitor Martiny Tarver
Colomb Milkovich Thompson
Cortez Mills Walsworth
Donahue Mizell Ward
Erdey Morrell White
   Total - 39

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the bill was passed and ordered it returned
to the House.  Senator LaFleur moved to reconsider the vote by
which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 34—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 to make

supplemental appropriations to defray the expenses of the
Louisiana Judiciary; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

Floor Amendments

Senator LaFleur proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 34 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 1, line 9, delete "Sixty Million" and insert "Forty-Four
Million Four Hundred Forty-Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty-
Eight"

AMENDMENT NO.  2
On page 1, line 10, delete "($60,000,000.00)" and insert
"($44,445,138.00)"

On motion of Senator LaFleur, the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Milkovich proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Milkovich to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 34 by Representative Henry

476



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 11 SENATE
June 3, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"Section 2. Of the appropriations contained within this Act and
within the Act which originated as House Bill No. 698 of the 2018
Regular Session of the Legislature for expenses of the Supreme
Court, no funding shall be expended for lobbying or public relations.”

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 1, line 13, delete “Section 2.” and insert “Section 3.”

Senator Milkovich moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator LaFleur objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Milkovich Smith, J.
   Total - 2

NAYS

Mr. President Fannin Peacock
Allain Gatti Perry
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop LaFleur Riser
Boudreaux Lambert Smith, G.
Carter Long Tarver
Chabert Luneau Thompson
Claitor Martiny Walsworth
Colomb Mills Ward
Cortez Mizell White
Donahue Morrell
Erdey Morrish
   Total - 37

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amendments were rejected.

The bill was read by title.  Senator LaFleur moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Peacock
Allain Gatti Perry
Appel Hewitt Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop LaFleur Riser
Boudreaux Lambert Smith, G.
Carter Long Smith, J.
Chabert Luneau Tarver
Claitor Martiny Thompson
Colomb Mills Walsworth
Cortez Mizell Ward
Donahue Morrell White
Erdey Morrish
   Total - 38

NAYS

Milkovich
   Total - 1

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator LaFleur moved to reconsider the vote
by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 18—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:33(A)(5) and Section 4 of Act No. 109

of the 2015 Regular Session of the Legislature, to enact R.S.
47:33(A)(7), relative to the individual income tax credit for
taxes paid to other states; to repeal provisions providing for an
increase in the credit; to limit the amount of the credit; to
authorize a deduction of income taxes paid to other states under
certain circumstances; to provide for effectiveness; and to
provide for related matters.

Floor Amendments

Senator Morrell proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Engrossed House Bill
No. 18 by Representative Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 2, line 2, change "Subsection A of this Section" to "this
Section"

On motion of Senator Morrell, the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Morrell proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Engrossed House Bill
No. 18 by Representative Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 47:33(A)(5)" insert "and 297.8(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 1, lines 3 and 4, delete "the individual income tax credit for
taxes paid to other states" and insert "individual income tax credits
and deductions"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 5, after "in the credit" insert "for taxes paid to other states"

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 1, line 6, after "circumstances;" insert "to increase the
earned income tax credit under certain circumstances;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 1, line 9, delete "is" and insert "and 297.8(A) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert:
"§297.8. Earned income tax credit

A. There (1) Except as provided in Subsection B of this Section,
there shall be a credit against the tax imposed by this Chapter for
individuals in an amount equal to three and one-half percent of the
federal earned income tax credit for which the individual is eligible
for the taxable year under Section 32 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(2) For tax years beginning on and after January 1, 2018, there
shall be a credit against the tax imposed by this Chapter for
individuals in an amount equal to five percent of the federal earned
income tax credit for which the individual is eligible for the taxable
year under Section 32 of the Internal Revenue Code for any taxable
year in which the state general sales and use tax rate exceeds four
percent.

*          *          *"

477



Page 12 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

Senator Morrell moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Milkovich objected.

 YEAS

Mr. President Johns Perry
Allain LaFleur Peterson
Barrow Lambert Price
Bishop Long Smith, G.
Boudreaux Luneau Tarver
Carter Martiny Thompson
Chabert Mills Ward
Colomb Morrell
Cortez Morrish
   Total - 25

NAYS

Appel Gatti Riser
Claitor Hewitt Smith, J.
Donahue Milkovich Walsworth
Erdey Mizell White
Fannin Peacock
   Total - 14

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amendments were adopted.

The bill was read by title.  Senator Morrell moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Erdey Morrish
Allain Johns Peterson
Barrow LaFleur Price
Bishop Lambert Smith, G.
Boudreaux Long Tarver
Carter Luneau Thompson
Chabert Martiny Ward
Colomb Mills White
Cortez Morrell
   Total - 26

NAYS

Appel Hewitt Riser
Claitor Milkovich Smith, J.
Donahue Mizell Walsworth
Fannin Peacock
Gatti Perry
   Total - 13

ABSENT

   Total - 0

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator Morrell moved to reconsider the vote
by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 27—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LANCE HARRIS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(16)(o)(i), 302(R)(2) and (3), (S),

(T), (X)(introductory paragraph), (AA)(introductory paragraph),
(AA)(29) through (31), and (AA)(32)(introductory paragraph),
321(H)(2) through (6), and (I) through (K), and 321.1(A)
through (C),  (E), (F)(introductory paragraph),
(F)(66)(introductory paragraph), (F)(67) through (69), and

(F)(70)(introductory paragraph), and 331(P), (Q), and (R), to
enact R.S 47:302(BB) and (CC), 321(P) and (Q), 321.1(I) and
(J), and 331(V) and (W), and to repeal R.S. 47:302(Y), 321(M),
331(T), and Act No. 395 of the 2017 Regular Session of the
Louisiana Legislature, relative to state sales and use taxes; to
provide for the tax rate; to provide for the applicability of
certain exclusions and exemptions applicable to certain taxes; to
provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Floor Amendments

Senator Morrell proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 27 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 31, 2018, on page 4, line 8, following "lines 12 and 13," and
before ""there shall be" insert ""delete" 

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 3, line 8, between "Session" and "which" insert "of the
Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 12, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:
"(105) Any transaction by a nonprofit electric cooperative that is
exempt from tax pursuant to R.S. 12:425."

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 12, line 22, between "BB" AND "shall" insert "of this
Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 13, line 23, following "Session" add "of the Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 22,  delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:
"(106) Any transaction by a nonprofit electric cooperative that is
exempt from tax pursuant to R.S. 12:425."

AMENDMENT NO. 7
On page 32, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:
"(106) Any transaction by a nonprofit electric cooperative that is
exempt from tax pursuant to R.S. 12:425."

AMENDMENT NO. 8
On page 33, line 8, between "Subsection I" and "shall" insert "of this
Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 9
On page 33, line 28, between "Session" and  "which" insert "of the
Legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 10
On page 42, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:
"(106) Any transaction by a nonprofit electric cooperative that is
exempt from tax pursuant to R.S. 12:425."

AMENDMENT NO. 11
On page 42, line 22, between "Subsection V" and "shall" insert "of
this Section"

On motion of Senator Morrell, the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Allain proposed the following amendments.

478



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 13 SENATE
June 3, 2018

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Allain to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 27 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1
Delete Amendment Nos. 1 through 3, 5 through 11, 14 through 21,
23, 25 through 31, 33, and 35 through 42,  proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 31, 2018.

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 4, line 16, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 12, lines 23 and 24, delete "through June 30, 2023" and
insert "through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 14, line 12, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 5
On page 22, line 24, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 23, line 3, change "one-third" to "one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 7
On page 23, line 7, change "one-third" to "one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 8
On page 23, line 16, change "one-third" to "one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 9
On page 23, line 20, change "one-third" to "one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 10
On page 23, line 26, change "one-third" to "one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 11
On page 24, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert:

"E. The provisions of this Section shall be inapplicable,
inoperative, and of  no effect after June 30, 2018 2025."

AMENDMENT NO. 12
On page 24, line 28, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 13
On page 33, lines 9 and 10, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 14
On page 34, line 12, delete "through June 30, 2023" and insert
"through June 30, 2025"

AMENDMENT NO. 15
On page 42, lines 23 and 24, delete "through June 30, 2023" and
insert "through June 30, 2025"

Senator Allain moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Milkovich objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Erdey Morrish
Allain Fannin Peacock
Appel Gatti Perry
Barrow Hewitt Price
Bishop Johns Riser
Boudreaux LaFleur Smith, G.
Carter Lambert Smith, J.
Chabert Long Tarver
Claitor Luneau Thompson
Colomb Martiny Walsworth
Cortez Mills Ward
Donahue Mizell White
   Total - 36

NAYS

Milkovich Peterson
   Total - 2

ABSENT

Morrell
   Total - 1

The Chair declared the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Morrell proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 27 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1
Delete Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator Allain
and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2018.

AMENDMENT NO. 2
Delete Amendment Nos. 3, 5, 7 through 11, 14, 16 through 21, 23,
25, 27 through 31, 33, 35, 37 through 42 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 31, 2018.

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 2, between lines 5 and 6, insert:

"(3)(a) "Cost price" means the actual cost of the articles of
tangible personal property without any deductions therefrom on
account of the cost of materials used, labor, or service cost, except
those service costs for installing the articles of tangible personal
property if such cost is separately billed to the customer at the time
of installation, transportation charges, or any other expenses
whatsoever, or the reasonable market value of the tangible personal
property at the time it becomes susceptible to the use tax, whichever
is less.

*          *          *
(14) "Sales of services" means and includes the following:

*          *          *
(g)(i)(aa) The furnishing of repairs to or the installation of 

tangible personal property, including but. The furnishing of repairs
includes but is not restricted to the repair and servicing of
automobiles and other vehicles, electrical and mechanical appliances

479



Page 14 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

and equipment, watches, jewelry, refrigerators, radios, shoes, and
office appliances and equipment. The installation of tangible personal
property shall be taxable solely for purposes of the sales and use tax
imposed by the state or any political subdivision whose boundaries
are coterminous with those of the state. The tax on installation shall
apply only to that portion of the installation charge that is less than or
equal to ten thousand dollars for each article of tangible personal
property that is installed.

*          *          *"

Senator Morrell moved the adoption of the amendments.

Senator Claitor objected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Cortez Morrish
Allain Johns Peterson
Barrow LaFleur Price
Bishop Long Smith, G.
Boudreaux Luneau Tarver
Carter Martiny Ward
Chabert Mills
Colomb Morrell
   Total - 22

NAYS

Appel Hewitt Perry
Claitor Lambert Riser
Donahue Milkovich Thompson
Erdey Mizell Walsworth
Fannin Peacock White
   Total - 15

ABSENT

Gatti Smith, J.
   Total - 2

The Chair declared the amendments were adopted.

Floor Amendments

Senator Martiny proposed the following amendments.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Martiny to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 27 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1
On page 12, between lines 21 and 22, insert:
"(108) Refunds for purchases of tangible personal property by
international travelers as part of the Louisiana Tax Free Shopping
Program pursuant to R.S. 51:1301 et seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 22, between lines 21 and 22, insert:
"(109) Refunds for purchases of tangible personal property by
international travelers as part of the Louisiana Tax Free Shopping
Program pursuant to R.S. 51:1301 et seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 33, between lines 7 and 8, insert:
"(109) Refunds for purchases of tangible personal property by
international travelers as part of the Louisiana Tax Free Shopping
Program pursuant to R.S. 51:1301 et seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 42, between lines 21 and 22, insert:
"(109) Refunds for purchases of tangible personal property by
international travelers as part of the Louisiana Tax Free Shopping
Program pursuant to R.S. 51:1301 et seq."

On motion of Senator Martiny, the amendments were adopted.

The bill was read by title.  Senator Donahue moved the final
passage of the amended bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Donahue Morrish
Allain Erdey Peterson
Barrow Johns Price
Bishop LaFleur Smith, G.
Boudreaux Lambert Smith, J.
Carter Long Tarver
Chabert Luneau Thompson
Claitor Martiny Ward
Colomb Mills White
Cortez Morrell
   Total - 29

NAYS

Appel Milkovich Perry
Fannin Mizell Riser
Hewitt Peacock Walsworth
   Total - 9

ABSENT

Gatti
   Total - 1

The Chair declared the amended bill was passed and ordered it
returned to the House.  Senator Donahue moved to reconsider the
vote by which the bill was passed and laid the motion on the table.

Rules Suspended

Senator Hewitt asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to revert to the Morning Hour.

Message from the House

PASSED SENATE BILLS AND
JOINT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2018

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the House of
Representatives has finally passed the following Senate Bills and
Joint Resolutions:

480



10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS Page 15 SENATE
June 3, 2018

SENATE BILL NO. 2—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:551(D)(8)(a), relative to the

distribution of the local avails of the automobile rental tax; to
provide for the dedication of certain avails collected in East
Baton Rouge Parish; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

Reported with amendments.

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED W. SPEER

Clerk of the House of Representatives

Introduction of Senate Resolutions

Senator Long asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to read Senate Resolutions a first and second time.

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 31—
BY SENATOR LONG 

A RESOLUTION
To commend and congratulate Scooter Hobbs for receiving the 2018

Distinguished Service Award in Sports Journalism and on being
named to the 2018 Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame Induction
Class.

On motion of Senator Long the resolution was read by title and
adopted.

Introduction of
Senate Concurrent Resolutions

Senator Mills asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to read Senate Concurrent Resolutions a first and second time.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 24—
BY SENATOR MILLS AND REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Jeff Reynolds for his twenty-eight years of dedicated

service at the Louisiana Department of Health and congratulate
him upon his appointment as Vice Chancellor of Finance at the
Louisiana State University School of Medicine in Shreveport.

The concurrent resolution was read by title.  Senator Mills
moved to adopt the Senate Concurrent Resolution.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. President Fannin Peacock
Allain Hewitt Perry
Appel Johns Peterson
Barrow LaFleur Price
Bishop Lambert Riser
Boudreaux Long Smith, G.
Carter Luneau Smith, J.
Chabert Martiny Tarver
Claitor Milkovich Thompson
Colomb Mills Walsworth
Cortez Mizell Ward
Donahue Morrell White
Erdey Morrish
   Total - 38

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Gatti
   Total - 1

The Chair declared the Senate adopted the Senate Concurrent
Resolution and ordered it sent to the House.

Message from the House

SIGNED HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2018

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Speaker of
the House of Representatives has signed the following House
Concurrent Resolutions:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 2—
BY REPRESENTATIVES BILLIOT, CONNICK, AND LYONS AND
SENATOR ALARIO 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To express the condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the

death of Oristile Horace "O.H." Guidry, III.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MCFARLAND AND SENATORS THOMPSON
AND WALSWORTH 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To create a task force to study and make recommendations relative

to state and local regulations, fees, and taxes on commercial
transporters of oilfield and agricultural products and the funding
of repairs to parish roads used by such transporters and to
submit a written report of its findings and recommendations to
the House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public
Works and the Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways,
and Public Works not later than January 31, 2019.

and asked that the President of the Senate affix his signature to the
same.

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED W. SPEER

Clerk of the House of Representatives

The House Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were signed
by the President of the Senate.

ATTENDANCE ROLL CALL

 PRESENT

Mr. President Fannin Morrish
Allain Gatti Peacock
Appel Hewitt Perry
Barrow Johns Peterson
Bishop LaFleur Price
Boudreaux Lambert Riser
Carter Long Smith, G.
Chabert Luneau Smith, J.
Claitor Martiny Tarver
Colomb Milkovich Thompson
Cortez Mills Walsworth

481



Page 16 SENATE 10th DAY'S PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2018

Donahue Mizell Ward
Erdey Morrell White
   Total - 39

ABSENT

   Total - 0

Adjournment

On motion of Senator Thompson, at 8:25 o'clock P.M. the
Senate adjourned until Monday, June 4, 2018, at 9:00 o'clock A.M.

The President of the Senate declared the Senate adjourned.

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

DIANE O' QUIN
Journal Clerk

482


